## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7440-7441/2012

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

**VERSUS** 

MANJU TOMAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. No. 7442-7444/2012 (XIV-A)

Date: 24-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s)

CA No.7440-41/12 Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR

Mr. Ashwin Kataria, Adv.

Ms. Medha Gaur, Adv.

CA No.7442-44/12 Mr. Ritesh Khatri, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. R.rajaselvan, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Khatri, AOR

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR (NP)

## UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

1. An affidavit has been filed by the respondent no.6-Delhi Sikh Gurudwara Management Committee in compliance of the order passed by this Court on 04<sup>th</sup> April, 2024. It is submitted by learned counsel for

respondent no.6 that the payments, including retiral benefits have been made to the respondents no. 1 to 7 in Civil Appeal No. 7441 of 2012.

- 2. Learned counsel for the private respondents submits that a lump sum amount has been mentioned in the last column of the computation forming part of paragraph 4, without specifying if any interest has been calculated and added to the said amount.
- 3. Respondent no.6 shall furnish the details of each private respondent by furnishing the breakups in a fresh affidavit to be filed within two weeks, with a copy to the learned counsel for the appellants and the private respondents.
- 4. As for the five private respondents in Civil Appeal No. 7440 of 2012, it is submitted by learned counsel for the said respondents that the parties mentioned at Serial Nos. 3 to 5 of the chart extracted in paragraph 7, have superannuated by now, and only the teachers at Serial Nos. 1 and 2 have been re-employed with the appellant-New Delhi Municipal Council.
- 5. Learned counsel for the private respondents in Civil Appeal No. 7440 of 2012 submits that the information furnished is incomplete. He seeks time to file a rejoinder affidavit pointing out the lacunae in the said affidavit. Needful shall be done within one week, with copies to the other sides.
- 6. List on 21st August, 2024.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)